	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED
		MEDICAID SERVICES					<u>O. 0938-0391</u>
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /				E SURVEY IPLETED
		345341	B. WING			11	C / <b>07/2024</b>
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER BI				1	00 SILVER BLUFF DRIVE		
SILVER BI				C	CANTON, NC 28716		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000			
F 000	investigation survey v through 11/07/24. Th compliance with the r	ertification and complaint vas conducted on 11/04/24 e facility was found in equirement CFR 483.73, ness. Event ID # 2E5011.	F	000			
	survey was conducte 11/07/24. Event ID# intakes were investig NC00209223, NC002 NC00217499, NC002 NC00219373, NC002 NC00222195, NC002 NC00223641 and NC	209737, NC00216809, 217548, NC00219273, 219374, NC00220223, 222199, NC00223044, 200223650.					
F 604 SS=D	deficiency. Right to be Free from CFR(s): 483.10(e)(1)		F	604			
	§483.10(e) Respect a The resident has a rig and dignity, including	ht to be treated with respect					
	physical or chemical purposes of discipline	ht to be free from any restraints imposed for or convenience, and not esident's medical symptoms, 12(a)(2).					
	neglect, misappropria	right to be free from abuse, tion of resident property, efined in this subpart. This ited to freedom from					
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE		(X6) DATE
Electroni	cally Signed						12/02/2024

**Electronically Signed** 

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBE 345341				CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345341	B. WING				C 07/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER B	LUFF INC				00 SILVER BLUFF DRIVE ANTON, NC 28716		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	corporal punishment, any physical or chemi- treat the resident's me §483.12(a) The facility §483.12(a)(2) Ensure from physical or chem- purposes of discipline are not required to tre- symptoms. When the indicated, the facility r alternative for the lease document ongoing re- restraints. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation interviews the facility right to be free from p Nurse Aide (NA) #2 h wrists/hands in front of incontinence care wh- swinging her arms an addition, NA #1 and N #2 smacking Resident the wrist following the care. This was for 1 o physical restraint (Re- The findings included Resident #61 was add 10/23/23. Her diagnos	involuntary seclusion and ical restraint not required to edical symptoms. y must- that the resident is free nical restraints imposed for or convenience and that that the resident's medical use of restraints is must use the least restrictive st amount of time and evaluation of the need for f is not met as evidenced ns, record review, and staff failed to protect a resident's hysical restraint when eld Resident #61's of her chest during en Resident #61 started d kicking her legs. In IA Student #1 observed NA t #61 with an open hand on completion of incontinence f 3 residents reviewed for sident #61). : mitted to the facility on ses included dementia with es. Data Assessment (MDS) led Resident #61 had	F	604	Past noncompliance: no plan of correction required.		

Facility ID: 923454

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 25

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		345341	B. WING				C / <b>07/2024</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
					100 SILVER BLUFF DRIVE		
SILVER B					CANTON, NC 28716		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	toward others 1 to 3 of directed toward others documented for reject was documented as b bladder and depende hygiene, personal hyg dressing. Resident #61 had the place: A behavior care plan behavioral disturbanc Consisting of behavio including, verbally/ ph behaviors, has display tapping/ hitting walls, with staff. The care pl -Minimize potential fo behaviors by offering -Stop and allow time of physical aggression of frequently displays ph aggression/combative members during care understand that staff assist her. During agg will often exclaim that her, but it is instead w For example, when re she then yells that ship primarily occurs durin resident. Staff to cont	physical behaviors directed days and verbal behaviors s daily. She was not tion of care. Resident #61 being incontinent of bowel/ nt on staff for toileting giene, and lower body following care plans in related to dementia with the revised on 9/3/24. In that can be disruptive hysically aggressive yed yelling/ screaming, cursing, and combativeness an interventions included: If the resident's disruptive tasks which divert attention. To calm down if excessive occurs during care. Resident hysical eness towards staff and does not always members are attempting to gression episodes, resident is something is occurring to what she is doing to others. esident hits staff members e has been hit. This g high contact care with inue to explain all ident before and during stance.	F	604	4		

Facility ID: 923454

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 25

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		345341	B. WING				C / <b>07/2024</b>
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	_ <b>.</b>	
					100 SILVER BLUFF DRIVE		
SILVER BI				CANTON, NC 28716			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	Allegation Report on 9 allegation of staff to re Resident #61. The rep been made aware that Resident #61's hand of attempted to hit the N care. Following the in assessed by a nurse marks or injury. The a suspended pending in reported the allegation adult protective service two witnesses to the a facility investigation o by the Director of Nur investigation the facili allegation was un-sub A typed staff interview #2 read in part: NA #2 assist with incontinen she became combative "I told everyone to ster resident's hand and ta attempted to swing at in defense to protect to aldes backed away an anymore and left the later I was told to leav I had swatted the resi	use. Ing completed the Initial 9/18/24 regarding an esident abuse involving port stated the facility had at a NA (NA #2) swatted at when Resident #61 A following incontinence cident Resident #61 was and did not have any visible accused employee was hvestigation. The facility In of abuse to the police and ces on 9/18/24. There were alleged abuse incident. A f the incident was completed sing. Through their ty concluded the abuse ostantiated. If form dated 9/18/24 for NA 2 stated while attempting to ce care for Resident #61, ve after care was completed. Exp back. I attempted to hold alk to her calmly and she is me and I threw up my hand myself. Me and the other and did not touch the resident room. About 30 minutes ve because the student said dent on the hand. At no time	F	604			
	harm or hit her." An interview with NA	IA #2 said she remembered					

Facility ID: 923454

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 25

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	: 12/02/2024 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMPI	SURVEY LETED
		345341	B. WING		-	( 11/0	; 07/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
			10	00 SILVER BLUFF DRIVE			
SILVER B	LUFF INC		c	ANTON, NC 28716			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIA EFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	members to Resident She did not remember staff members. NA #2 bed while incontinence She said two of the st Student #1) were pos- legs/ feet toward the H had been positioned a the care. NA #2 states swinging her arms an walked away and tried down for 3 to 5 minute care. NA #2 said after she and the other two incontinence care to F Resident #61 started kicking again. NA #2 Resident #61's hands them and doing "defe cake" action while the incontinence care. Sh smacking hands with defensive moves as p Resident #61's arm st one had told her to ho A typed staff interview #1 read in part: "NA # provide incontinence #61) with assistance f student (NA student # combative by swingin (NA #1) told everyone (Resident #61) a minu- care was completed a and preparing to leave	a month ago. NA #2 ne with two other staff #61's room to provide care. If the names of the other said Resident #61 was in we care was being provided. Taff members (NA #1 and NA itioned at Resident #61's bottom of the bed and she at the head of the bed during d Resident #61 started d kicking. NA #2 said they d to let Resident #61 calm es before proceeding with the 3-to-5-minute break o NAs proceeded to provide Resident #61. She stated swinging her arms and stated she was protecting from getting hit by holding nsive moves" in a "patty e other NAs completed the described "patty cake" as the resident. She described botting her arm up to block wing. NA #2 indicated no old Resident #61's hands.	F 604				

Facility ID: 923454

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 25

OLITICI		MEDICAID SERVICES				IO. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	· · · ·	TE SURVEY MPLETED
	CONNECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOWBER.	A. BUILDING	i		
			D MING			С
		345341	B. WING			1/07/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	E	
SILVER B	LUFF INC			100 SILVER BLUFF DRIVE		
	-			CANTON, NC 28716		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIOI DATE
F 604	Continued From pag	e 5	F 60	4		
1 004			FOU	4		
	U U	ent closer to the resident NA #2's arm went up and her				
	· · · · ·	ck of Resident #61's hand.				
		g our supplies and trash and				
		were leaving NA #2 asked "if				
		61) was always that way?".				
		nducted with NA #1 on				
	11/6/24 at 1:53 PM. I					
		dent of alleged abuse on				
		sident #61. NA #1 stated she				
	-	A #2 on 9/18/24. NA #1 sked NA student #1 to help				
	· ·	care because she could be				
		She explained "feisty" as				
		sometimes try to hit during				
		pically required 2 to 3 NAs to				
	provide care for Resi	ident #61. She explained she				
		IA to come in to help with				
		as pregnant and knew				
		haviors that included kicking.				
		#2, and NA Student #1 had				
		1's room around 8:30 PM to plained the care provided				
	was changing Reside					
		nd assisting her to bed for				
		Resident #61 became upset				
	-	told NA #2 and NA student				
	#1 to take a step bac	k and give Resident #61 a				
		. NA #1 explained everyone				
		ave Resident #61 three to five				
		n before reapproaching her				
	-	resumed care with Resident				
		Id NA Student #1 who				
	•	nce care for Resident #61				
	-	ef. NA #1 stated NA #2 was e table located at the head of				
	-	watching the care and initially				
		valching the care and mulany				

Facility ID: 923454

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 25

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	: 12/02/2024 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345341	B. WING		_	( 11/0	C 07/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
				100 SILVER BLUFF DRIVE			
SILVER B				CANTON, NC 28716			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE) CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	and NA #2 proceeded both of Resident #61' NA #1 stated after the Resident #61 was cou #1 were cleaning up. standing close to Res resident's hands/wrist Resident #61 swung smacked Resident #6 wrist. NA #1 recalled startled, scared, or cr #1 stated Resident #6 in the direction of NA swinging her arms in NA #2 swatted Resident walked out of the roor like that". She stated Resident #61 was not block. NA #1 said the could have stepped b #61 instead of swattin #2 had smacked Resi hand, and she had no Resident #61 where N The interview further been asked to hold R during care. NA #1 stated N/ Resident #61 down, " hands". NA #1 indica her feel uncomfortable exited the room arour Resident #61's room nurse's station. NA #1 into any other resident	swinging her arms in the air I to hold the lower part of Is hands around her wrists. Is incontinence care for mpleted she and NA student She said NA #2 was still ident #61 holding the Is. NA #1 further stated her arms and NA #2 If on the arm near her right Resident #61 did not appear y out during the incident. NA If had not swung her arms #2 and that she had been the air. NA #1 recalled after ent #61 on the arm NA #2 m and said, "is she always the contact NA #2 had with It defensive or a defensive care was over and NA #2 ack away from Resident of her arm. NA #1 stated NA ident #61 with an open ot seen a visible mark on NA #2 had smacked her. revealed NA #2 had not esident #61's hands/wrists cplained Resident #61 did own or restrained during	F 60				

Facility ID: 923454

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 25

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES					FORM	): 12/02/2024 MAPPROVED
STATEMENT (	S FOR MEDICARE & I	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	LETED
		345341	B. WING			_	( 11/	C 07/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
				10	00 SILVER BLUFF DRIVE			
SILVER B				С	ANTON, NC 28716			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI ICED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	and NA #2 were provi She (Resident #61) be all stepped back. We then explained everyt make her feel more co to calm down and we provide care." "Once y incontinence care I wa the floor but still stand was standing at bedsi took both hands and y Resident's (Resident # NA #2 brought her ha manner to block the b Resident #61's hands (NA #2) hand was ope left the room." An interview was condo on 11/6/24 at 3:41 PM remembered the incid Resident #61. NA Stu Resident #61's room y around 8:30 PM to as #61 ready for bed and explained Resident #6 was sometimes comb Student #1 said during removing her clothes not doing that". NA S talked to Resident #6 her and then she was care. NA Student #1 started #1 recalled when Res	t: "NA student #1, NA #1, ding care to Resident #61. ecame combative, and we allowed her some time and hing we were going to do to omfortable. She appeared proceeded to continue to we were done providing as collecting the trash from ling in the same spot. NA #2 de. Resident (Resident #61) oushed at/ towards NA #2. #61) hands were balled up. nd up in a defensive low, she made contact with with her arm and hand. Her en. We all backed away and ducted with NA Student #1 I. She stated she ent on 9/18/24 with dent #1 said she went to with NA #1 and NA #2 sist with getting Resident I changing her brief. She 51 was usually "feisty" and ative during care. NA g care when they were Resident #61 said "no your tudent #1 explained if you 1 during care it distracted usually agreeable with stated she and NA #1 #61 to the bed, laid her	F	604				

Facility ID: 923454

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 25

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES		LE CONSTRUCTION		IO. 0938-039
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		· · /	IPLETED
			A. BUILDING			С
		345341	B. WING			
		545541				1/07/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	Ξ	
SILVER B				100 SILVER BLUFF DRIVE		
012721110				CANTON, NC 28716		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 604	Continued From pag	e 8	F 604			
1 004			F 604	4		
		d away for about 5 minutes				
		calm down. NA Student #1				
		almed down a lot and then				
		med care. NA #2 was sitting				
	-	ated at the head of Resident				
		he care. NA Student #1				
		ce they were almost done 61's brief she started trying				
	00	ent #1 revealed when				
		I trying to hit NA #2, NA #2				
		dent #61 around both of her				
		om hitting. NA Student #1				
	-	s positioned at the head of				
		and was holding her arms				
		hile they provided care. She				
		as not trying to hit or swat at				
		A student #1 said, "she (NA				
		#61) it was not a defensive				
	, , ,	and what she witnessed				
		felt it was done aggressively				
		here was no change in				
	-	vior after the incident and				
		out, or act like she was hurt				
		ncident occurred. NA student				
		what defense was and NA				
		lefensive. NA Student #1				
		kited Resident #61's room				
	-	NA #2 went to the nurse's				
		nd she did not see NA #2 go				
		nt rooms. The written				
	•	by NA Student #1 was				
	· ·	lent #1. NA Student #1				
		ot typed the statement and				
		ad been read to her. NA				
	Student #1 noted she					
		ed that the statement said NA				
		up in a defensive manner.				
	-		1			1
	NA Student #1 again	stated, NA #2's action was				

Facility ID: 923454

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 25

	MENT OF HEALTH AN	D HUMAN SERVICES					FORM	D: 12/02/2024 APPROVED D: 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345341	B. WING _					C 07/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE		
SILVER B	LUFF INC				00 SILVER BLUFF DRIVE ANTON, NC 28716			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	(EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC	LAN OF CORRECTION IVE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIA FICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	Resident #61. She de had both her arms be positioned in front of h showed the placemer Resident #61 around base of the hands in f chest. An interview was com Nurse on 11/6/24 at 4 been the supervisor of 7:00 AM shift. She sta had smacked Resider care. The Charge Nur remember what time h incident to her and sh exactly where NA #1 smacked Resident #60 not on the face or heat indicated when NA #1 immediately called the The Charge Nurse sta Resident #61 after the she checked Residen not see any visible ma recalled Resident #61 had occurred and Resident the incident. A typed interview doc 9/18/24 read in part: " approximately 9:50 Pl She stated she had a placed on the phone a She stated while prov NA #2 and NA Studer	Astrated how NA #2 had held monstrated Resident #61 int at the elbow and her chest. NA Student #1 it of NA #2's hands holding both of her wrists and the ront of Resident #61's ducted with the Charge :56 PM revealed she had in 9/18/24 for the 7:00 PM to ated NA #1 reported NA #2 int #61 while helping with rese stated she could not NA #1 had reported the e could not remember had reported NA #2 had 1, except she knew it was id. The Charge Nurse reported the incident she e Director of Nursing (DON). ated she checked on e incident. She explained t #61's skin all over and did arks. The Charge Nurse was unable to tell her what sident #61 did not have any or appear upset or fearful	F	604				

Facility ID: 923454

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 25

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í			(X3) DATE	
		345341	B. WING				C 07/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
SILVER B	LUFF INC		100 SILVER BLUFF DRIVE CANTON, NC 28716				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	holding residents' (Reprevent her from strik they were about finish (Resident #61) hands attempted to swing at #2 then swatted at represent hands. I (DON) asked and NA #1 responded was intentional." I spo she had assisted with care. She stated resid combative and she her resident (Resident #6 staff. NA #2 stated that residents (Resident #6 staff. NA #1 12:26 PM. Nurse had called her and reported an alleg further stated she spo who reported to her N #61 during care. The told her there was an going to be investigat the facility immediated NA was spoken to sep and a reenactment of with NA #1 and NA St explained based on the reenactment of the in Student #1, the facility actions had been defe contact with Resident block. The DON state	e care NA #2 had been esident #61) hands to ing staff. She said that when hed NA #2 let go of residents and Resident #61 NA #2. She stated that NA sidents (Resident #61) If action was intentional I "yes, that she did feel it oke with NA #2 who stated resident (Resident #61) dent (Resident #61 was eld her hands to prevent 1 from hitting her and other at when she let go of 61) hands that the resident and she threw out her hand/ ck her swing." ducted with the DON on The DON stated the Charge on 9/18/24 around 9:40 PM ation of abuse. The DON oke on the phone with NA #1 IA #2 had swatted Resident DON spoke with NA #2 and allegation of abuse that was ed, and she needed to leave y. The DON reported each parately about the incident the incident was conducted tudent #1. The DON he interviews and cident with NA #1 and NA y determined NA #2's ensive and that NA #2's #61 had been a defensive	F	604	4		

Facility ID: 923454

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 25

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE		
		345341	B. WING				C 07/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
					100 SILVER BLUFF DRIVE	/E		
SILVER B	LUFF INC			CANTON, NC 28716				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 604	reported during surve feel NA #2's actions w that NA #2's actions w An interview was com Administrator on 11/7 Administrator stated t aware of the incident occurred. The Admini had conducted the inv findings to him. He sta on what was described that it appeared to ha reaction by NA #1. Th abuse allegation was facility. The facility provided t Action Plan with a con Corrective action for m alleged deficient prace -On 9/18/2024 approx following incident arou #1 and Nurse Aide Sta nurse #1 that nurse a 61's hand following in attempted to hit staff. -At approximately 9:4 immediately notified E suspended nurse aide nurse aide student #1 assessed resident #6 -Resident #61 denied -On 9/18/2024, Resid	<ul> <li>#1 and NA Student #1</li> <li>yor interviews, they did not vere a defensive block and vere intentional.</li> <li>ducted with the /24 at 3:10 PM. The he DON had made him on 9/18/24 when it strator explained the DON vestigation and reported the ated he had agreed based ed that it was not abuse and ve been a defensive he Administrator stated the not substantiated by the</li> <li>he following Corrective rection date of 9/26/24:</li> <li>resident(s) affected by the tice:</li> <li>kimately thirty minutes und 8:50pm, the Nurse Aide udent #1 reported to charge id #2 had swatted resident # continent care after resident</li> <li>0pm, Charge Nurse #1 Director of Nursing and e#1, nurse aide #2 and pending investigation and 61 with no concerns noted. any pain or discomfort. ent #61 RP notified. On otified with no new orders.</li> </ul>	F	60				

Facility ID: 923454

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 25

						FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED	
	ITERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES         AIN OF DEFICIENCIES         AN OF CORRECTION         (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:         OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER         ER BLUFF INC         (AG)         SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)         604         Continued From page 12 immediately reported incident to Administrator and initiated investigation, notified police and Adult Protective Services and sent initial allegation report to state reporting agency. -On 9/18/2024, Director of Nursing interviewed resident #61 and completed body audit with no concerns noted. Director of Nursing spoke with resident #61 family and discussed investigation process. -On (9/18/2024) resident #61 Care Plan updated -On 9/19/2024, the Director of Nursing interviewed nurse aide #1 and nurse aide #2 separately to get details of the alleged abuse. -On 9/24/2024, the Director of Nursing interviewed nurse aide student #1 and completed reenactment of event. During the interviews, eac nurse aide also completed a reenactment of the event. -On 9/25/2024, the Director of Nursing unsubstantiated alleged abuse investigation and based on investigation findings unsubstantiated alleged abuse of Resident #61. On 9/25/2024, the Director of Nursing submitted the Investigation Report to the State Survey Agency with findings.         Corrective action for residents with the potential to be affected by the deficient practice: -Beginning 9/19/2024 full body audit completed for current residents with BIMS 12 and below witt no new skin issues noted. -Safe Check interviews completed for all current <td>345341</td> <td>B. WING</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>C 07/2024</td>	345341	B. WING				C 07/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
SILVER B	ND PLAN OF CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:       A         345341       B         NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER         SILVER BLUFF INC         (X4) ID PREFIX TAG       SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)         F 604       Continued From page 12 immediately reported incident to Administrator and initiated investigation, notified police and Adult Protective Services and sent initial allegation report to state reporting agency.         - On 9/18/2024, Director of Nursing interviewed resident #61 and completed body audit with no concerns noted. Director of Nursing spoke with resident #61 family and discussed investigation process.         - On (9/18/2024, the Director of Nursing interviewed nurse aide #1 and nurse aide #2 separately to get details of the alleged abuse.         - On 9/24/2024, the Director of Nursing interviewed nurse aide student #1 and completed reenactment of event. During the interviews, each nurse aide also completed a reenactment of the event.         - On 9/25/2024, the Director of Nursing unsubstantiated alleged abuse of Resident #61. On 9/25/2024, the Director of Nursing submitted the Investigation Report to the State Survey Agency with findings.         Corrective action for residents with the potential to be affected by the deficient practice:         - Beginning 9/19/2024 full body audit completed for current residents with BIMS 12 and below with no new skin issues noted.         - Safe Check interviews completed for all current residents with BIMS 13 and higher with no issues noted. Staff who worked on the 300 hal			100 SILVER BLUFF DRIVE CANTON, NC 28716				
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 604	immediately reported and initiated investiga Adult Protective Servi allegation report to sta -On 9/18/2024, Direct resident #61 and com concerns noted. Direct resident #61 family ar process. -On (9/18/2024) resid -On 9/19/2024, the Di interviewed nurse aid separately to get deta -On 9/24/2024, the Di interviewed nurse aid reenactment of event nurse aide also comp event. -On 9/25/2024, the Ad Nursing concluded the investigation and base unsubstantiated alleg On 9/25/2024, the Dir the Investigation Rep Agency with findings. Corrective action for r to be affected by the o -Beginning 9/19/2024 for current residents w no new skin issues no -Safe Check interview residents with BIMS 1 noted. Staff who work interviewed. Staff not	incident to Administrator tion, notified police and ces and sent initial ate reporting agency. For of Nursing interviewed upleted body audit with no ctor of Nursing spoke with not discussed investigation ent #61 Care Plan updated. rector of Nursing e #1 and nurse aide #2 sils of the alleged abuse. rector of Nursing e student #1 and completed . During the interviews, each leted a reenactment of the dministrator and Director of e alleged abuse ed on investigation findings ed abuse of Resident #61. rector of Nursing submitted out to the State Survey residents with the potential deficient practice : full body audit completed with BIMS 12 and below with oted. vs completed for all current 3 and higher with no issues red on the 300 hall were aware of any issues sidents.	F	604				

Facility ID: 923454

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 25

	-					FOF	RM APPROVED IO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL	TIPL	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	TE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	ING	·	CON	MPLETED
	PLAN OF CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:         JA45341         ME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER         JURN BLUFF INC         XAI JD REFIX TAG         SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)         F 604         Continued From page 13 reoccurrence of alleged deficient practice: -On 9/18/2024, the Director of Nursing began in servicing all full-time, part-time, and PRN (as needed) staff (including agency) on ABUSE (preventing, recognizing and reporting) and Dealing with Challenging Behaviors policies. This training included: Abuse Types, reporting abuse allegations immediately to nurse/DON/Administrator, what to do if abuse observed or suspected, assuring resident safety, zero tolerance of retaliation of reporting allegations of abuse, along with notification of local law enforcement, Adult Protective Services, and State Survey Agency. Staff were also asked if they were aware of any abuse occurring to any resident in the facility. The Director of Nursing will ensure that any of the above identified staff (all staff including agency) who does not complete the in-service training by 9/21/2024 will not be allowed to work until the training is completed. This training will be included in new hire orientation for any newly hired staff.         -Investigation findings were reviewed in Quality Assurance Meeting on 9/20/2024 with Administrator, Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing and Staff Development Coordinator with no additional findings.		B. WING			C 11/07/202	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	I I	1/01/2024
					100 SILVER BLUFF DRIVE		
SILVER B					CANTON, NC 28716		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	reoccurrence of alleg	ed deficient practice:	F	604	4		
	-On 9/18/2024, the Diservicing all full-time, needed) staff (includin (preventing, recognizid Dealing with Challeng training included: Abuallegations immediate nurse/DON/Administro observed or suspected zero tolerance of retaallegations of abuse, local law enforcement and State Survey Age they were aware of at resident in the facility or suspected. No staff abuse occurring in fact Nursing will ensure the identified staff (all stat does not complete the 9/21/2024 will not be training is completed. included in new hire of hired staff. -Investigation findings Assurance Meeting of Administrator, Director of Nursing ar Coordinator with no at Monitoring Procedure.	irector of Nursing began in part-time, and PRN (as ng agency) on ABUSE ing and reporting) and ging Behaviors policies. This use Types, reporting abuse ely to ator, what to do if abuse ed, assuring resident safety, liation of reporting along with notification of t, Adult Protective Services, ency. Staff were also asked if ny abuse occurring to any and what to do if observed f were aware of any other cility. The Director of hat any of the above ff including agency) who e in-service training by allowed to work until the This training will be prientation for any newly s were reviewed in Quality n 9/20/2024 with or of Nursing, Assistant nd Staff Development idditional findings.					
	cited remains corrector regulatory requirement -Beginning the week	ed and/or in compliance with					

Facility ID: 923454

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 25

	-					FOR	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		345341	B. WING				C / <b>07/2024</b>
NAME OF P	PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345341 ME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VER BLUFF INC X4) ID REFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	_ <b>-</b>	
					100 SILVER BLUFF DRIVE		
SILVER B					CANTON, NC 28716		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	CONCERNS using the ADL Care Observatio perform incontinence ensure staff are addre will be completed wee for 2 months. Reports weekly QA committee Director of Nursing to initiated as appropriat monitored and ongoin reviewed at the week QA Meeting is attende DON, MDS Coordinat Dietary Manager. Date of Compliance: 1 On 11/7/24, the facilit effective 9/26/24 was The facility held a qua on 9/20/24 and discus related to Resident #6 revealed the facility h for all resident with a had completed safe of residents with a BIMS issues identified. The of daily living (ADL) o assurance (QA) recog audit tools were revie completed ADL and a facility had held week the audits. Review of revealed all staff rece prevention, recognizin with challenging beha conducted with licens assistants (NAs), and	e QA Tool for ABUSE and ns by observing staff care for 5 residents to ring to Abuse Policy. This ekly for 4 weeks and monthly will be presented to the by the Administrator or ensure corrective action the Compliance will be ng auditing program by QA Meeting. The weekly ed by the Administrator, tor, Therapy, HIM, and the 9/26/2024 y's corrective action plan validated by the following: ality assurance (QA) meeting sed the abuse allegation 61. Review of records ad completed body audits BIMS of 12 or below and heck interviews for all 5 of 13 or higher with no facility audit tools for activity bservations and quality gnizing/ reporting abuse wed. The facility had buse audits weekly. The ly QA meetings to review training in-service-logs ived education on abuse, ng and reporting and dealing aviors. Interviews were	F	604	1		

Facility ID: 923454

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 25

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345341	B. WING				C 07/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER BI	LUFF INC				00 SILVER BLUFF DRIVE CANTON, NC 28716		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604 F 761 SS=E	abuse. The staff were techniques to manage behaviors. The educa contract/agency staff. agency staff were not education had been m The completion date of action plan was valida Label/Store Drugs an CFR(s): 483.45(g)(h)( §483.45(g) Labeling of Drugs and biologicals labeled in accordance professional principle appropriate accessor instructions, and the of applicable. §483.45(h) Storage of §483.45(h)(1) In accor Federal laws, the faci biologicals in locked of temperature controls, personnel to have accor §483.45(h)(2) The face locked, permanently according to the staff of th	ctions to take for reporting able to verbalize and deal with challenging tion included new staff and New staff and contract/ allowed to work until eceived. of 9/26/24 for the correctvie ated. d Biologicals (1)(2) of Drugs and Biologicals used in the facility must be with currently accepted s, and include the y and cautionary expiration date when f Drugs and Biologicals rdance with State and lity must store all drugs and compartments under proper and permit only authorized cess to the keys.		761			11/29/24
	the Comprehensive D Control Act of 1976 and abuse, except when t package drug distribut	drugs listed in Schedule II of orug Abuse Prevention and nd other drugs subject to he facility uses single unit tion systems in which the imal and a missing dose can					

Facility ID: 923454

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 25

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 12/02/2024 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		345341	B. WING _				C / <b>07/2024</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				10	0 SILVER BLUFF DRIVE		
SILVER BI				C	ANTON, NC 28716		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	¢	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Continued From page	a 16	F7	61			
1 701				01			
	by:	「 is not met as evidenced					
	Based on observatio	n, staff interviews and			The statements made on this plan of		
		acility failed to secure an			correction are not an admission to an	d do	
	•	aler and an opened tube of cation cart for 1 of 1 room			not constitute an agreement with the		
		date an opened bottle of eye			alleged deficiencies. To remain in compliance with all federal and state		
		ened pens of insulin for 3 of			regulations the facility has taken or w	11	
		00 halls, 300 halls, and 400			take the actions set forth in this plan		
		ock 1 of 6 medication carts			correction. The plan of correction		
	-	or medication storage audits			constitutes the facility⊡s allegation of		
	(300 halls).				compliance such that all alleged		
	The firstline and inschool and	1.			deficiencies cited have been or will be		
	The findings included	1:			corrected by the date or dates indicat F-761 Label/Store Drugs & Biological		
	a During a medicatio	on storage audit conducted			Corrective action for affected resident		
	-	AM, 1 vial of unopened			For resident #73, the identified		
		(DuoNeb) solution and an			medications at bedside (DuoNeb and	Zinc	
		oxide ointment were found			Oxide Ointment) were removed and		
	sitting on Resident #7	73's bedside table and ready			placed in medication cart on 11/4/202	4 by	
	to be used.				Unit Manager #1 and Staff Developm		
					Coordinator was verbally re-educated	by	
		ew Resident #73 on 11/04/24			the Director of Nursing.		
	to answer questions.	uccessful. She was unable			For 300 hall medication cart, on 11/5/2024, open bottle of Latanoprost	and	
	to answer questions.				undated insulin glargine pen were	anu	
	During an interview c	onducted on 11/04/24 at			discarded by Nurse#1 and new bottle	of	
		ger #1 acknowledged that			Latanoprost and new pen of insulin		
		olution and the tube of zinc			glargine obtained. nurse#1 was verba	lly	
		d not be left unattended in			re-educated by the Director of Nursing	g.	
		She added Resident #73			For 200 hall medication cart, on		
		ssed for self-administration			11/5/2024, opened Humalog, Levemi		
		as not the nurse who passed			Lispro and Glargine insulin pens were		
	not know why both m	alls in the morning and did			discarded and replaced. Unit Manage and Medication Aide#1 were verbally	1 # 1	
	unattended in Reside				reeducated by Director of Nursing.		
					For 400 hall medication cart, on		
	An interview was con	ducted with the Staff			11/5/2024, opened Glargine insulin pe	ens	
1		nator on 11/04/24 at 11:21			were discarded and replaced. Unit		

Facility ID: 923454

If continuation sheet Page 17 of 25

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 12/02/2 FORM APPRO OMB NO. 0938-0
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345341	B. WING		C 11/07/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF	•
				100 SILVER BLUFF DRIVE	
SILVER BI				CANTON, NC 28716	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ( (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE COMPLET D THE APPROPRIATE DATE
F 761	Continued From page	o 17	<b></b>		
1 701			F 76		ion Aido#2 wara
		he did not work in 500 halls /hen she passed medication		Manager #1 and Medicat verbally reeducated by D	
	in the morning, she d			Nursing.	
		t unattended in Resident		For 300 hall medication of	cart, on
	#73's room. She acki	nowledged that both		11/6/2024, Nurse #1 sec	
	medications should b	e kept in the medication		cart and was verbally ree	ducated by the
	cart.			Director of Nursing.	
	b. The manufacturer'	s package inserts for		Corrective action for res	idents with the
		s revealed an unopened		potential to be affected b	y the alleged
		ed under refrigeration		deficient practice.	
		ature of 36° to 46° Fahrenheit		All residents in the facility	
		m light. Once it was opened,		nebulizer treatments, eye	•
	up to 77° F for up to s	stored at room temperature		and treatment to apply oi creams have the potentia	
		Six weeks.		On 11/11/2024, the Unit \$	
	A review of manufact	urer's package inserts for		audited all resident room	
		alog KwikPen, insulin lispro		medications at bedside.	
		nir FlexPen revealed an		revealed no other resider	nts noted with
	unopened pen should			medications at bedside.	
		1 36° to 46° F and protected		completed on 11/11/2024	
		were opened, the above red in the refrigerator or at		On 11/11/2024, the Assis Nursing audited all media	
		to 86° F for up to 28 days,		identify any medications	
	and up to 42 days for			opening. The results wer	
				resident affected by defic	
		storage audit conducted on		opened medications inclu	
		for the medication cart of		and insulin were noted w	ith an opened
		ence of Nurse #1, an opened eye drops and an opened		date.	
	pen of insulin glargin			Measures/Systemic cha	
		out an opening date, and they		reoccurrence of alleged of	
	were ready to be use	ed.		On 11/25/2024 the Direc	ũ l
	An interview was car	ducted with Nurses #1 as		began in-servicing all cur	
		iducted with Nurse #1 on She stated she worked the		part time and PRN Nurse This in-service included t	
		time and explained the		topics: Drug Records, La	<u> </u>
		s and the insulin glargine		Drugs and biologicals.	
	were scheduled to be			Drug Records, Label/Sto	brage of Drugs

Facility ID: 923454

If continuation sheet Page 18 of 25

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 12/02/2024 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		345341	B. WING _				C 107/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER B	LUFF INC				0 SILVER BLUFF DRIVE ANTON, NC 28716		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	<ul> <li>and insulin were open when she passed me</li> <li>c. A medication stora 11/05/24 at 3:22 PM f 200 halls in the prese (MA #1). The followin medication cart witho ready to be used:</li> <li>1. 1 opened pen of unit/milliliter (ml), with date of 04/30/26.</li> <li>2. 1 opened pen of unit/ml, with manufac 05/31/25.</li> <li>3. 1 opened pen of unit/ml, with manufac 09/30/25.</li> <li>4. 1 opened pen of with manufacturer's e</li> <li>During an interview c 3:29 PM, MA #1could insulins had been ope medication cart. She authorized to adminis rarely checked the insidated properly.</li> <li>d. During a medication on 11/05/24 at 3:42 F 2 opened pens of ins residents were found halls without an open used.</li> </ul>	I not notice the eye drops ned without an opening date edication in the morning. ge check was conducted on for the medication cart of ence of Medication Aide #1 g insulins were found in the ut an opening date and	F 7	761	and Biologicals and Self-Administration Meds Policy for Residents The Director of Nursing will ensure the any licensed Nurse or medication aid who has not received this training by 11/28/2024 will not be allowed to work until the training is completed. This information has been integrated into the standard orientation training and in the required in <i>j</i> , service refresher courses all staff identified above and will be reviewed by the Quality Assurance process to verify that the change has been sustained. Monitoring Procedure to ensure that the plan of correction is effective and that specific deficiency cited remains correct and/or in compliance with regulatory requirements. Beginning the week of 11/25/2024, TH Director of Nursing or designee will monitor compliance utilizing the F-76 Quality Assurance Tool. The DON or designee will monitor for compliance checking for medications at bedside for residents and performing random aud for 2 medication carts to ensure medication cart is secure when unattended and all opened medication are dated when opened. The audit with completed weekly x 4 weeks then more x 2 months. Reports will be presented the weekly Quality Assurance commit by the DON to ensure corrective action initiated as appropriate. Compliance with program reviewed at the weekly Qual Assurance Meeting. The weekly Qual	at e k he esfor he scted he f cor 5 lits ns libe nthly t to tee on is will g	

Facility ID: 923454

If continuation sheet Page 19 of 25

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION       (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/LIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:       (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING       (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED         345341       BUILDING			ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 12/02/2024 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
345341     B. WING     11/07/2024       NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER     STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE       SILVER BLUFF INC       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE       100 SILVER BLUFF DRIVE CANTON, NC 28716       (X4) ID PREFIX TAG     SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)     ID PREFIX TAG     PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)     (X5) COMMLE DATI       F 761     Continued From page 19 PM with MA #2. She stated she did not know who had opened the insulins and acknowledged that all insulins should be dated after they were opened and stored in the medication cart. She explained she was not authorized to administer insulin and therefore she never checked the insulins in her medication cart.     F 761     Meeting is attended by the Administrator, Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Staff Development Coordinator, MDS Coordinator, Therapy Manager, Health Information Manager, and the Dietary Manager.     Date of Compliance: 11/29/2024	STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	ì í			Сом	PLETED
SILVER BLUFF INC       100 SILVER BLUFF DRIVE CANTON, NC 28716       (X4) ID PREFIX TAG     SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)     ID PREFIX TAG     PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)     (X5) COMPLE COMPLE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)       F 761     Continued From page 19 PM with MA #2. She stated she did not know who had opened the insulins and acknowledged that all insulins should be dated after they were opened and stored in the medication cart. She explained she was not authorized to administer insulin and therefore she never checked the insulins in her medication cart.     F 761       During an interview conducted on 11/05/24 at     During an interview conducted on 11/05/24 at     During an interview conducted on 11/05/24 at			345341	B. WING				-
SILVER BLUFF INC         CANTON, NC 28716         (X4) ID PREFIX TAG       SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       ID PREFIX TAG       PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)       COMPLE COMPLE DATION         F 761       Continued From page 19 PM with MA #2. She stated she did not know who had opened the insulins and acknowledged that all insulins should be dated after they were opened and stored in the medication cart. She explained she was not authorized to administer insulin and therefore she never checked the insulins in her medication cart.       F 761         During an interview conducted on 11/05/24 at       During an interview conducted on 11/05/24 at       ID PREFIX PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)       Complete CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY	NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CANTON, NC 28716         (X4) ID PREFIX TAG       SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       ID PREFIX TAG       PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)       (X5) COMPLE DATI DEFICIENCY)         F 761       Continued From page 19 PM with MA #2. She stated she did not know who had opened the insulins and acknowledged that all insulins should be dated after they were opened and stored in the medication cart. She explained she was not authorized to administer insulin and therefore she never checked the insulins in her medication cart.       F 761         During an interview conducted on 11/05/24 at       During an interview conducted on 11/05/24 at       During an interview conducted on 11/05/24 at					10	00 SILVER BLUFF DRIVE		
PREFIX TAG(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)PREFIX TAG(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)COMPLE DATEF 761Continued From page 19 PM with MA #2. She stated she did not know who had opened the insulins and acknowledged that all insulins should be dated after they were opened and stored in the medication cart. She explained she was not authorized to administer insulin and therefore she never checked the insulins in her medication cart.F 761During an interview conducted on 11/05/24 atDuring an interview conducted on 11/05/24 atF 761	SILVER D				С	ANTON, NC 28716		
PM with MA #2. She stated she did not know who had opened the insulins and acknowledged that all insulins should be dated after they were opened and stored in the medication cart. She explained she was not authorized to administer insulin and therefore she never checked the insulins in her medication cart.Meeting is attended by the Administrator, Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Staff Development Coordinator, MDS Coordinator, Therapy Manager, Health Information Manager, and the Dietary Manager. Date of Compliance: 11/29/2024During an interview conducted on 11/05/24 atDuring an interview conducted on 11/05/24 at	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
<ul> <li>4:18 PM with the Assistant Director of Nursing (ADON), she stated all the hall nurses were instructed to date medications such as insulins and latanoprost when they were opened. It was her expectation for all the nurses to date latanoprost and insulins when they were opened and stored in the medication cart. She added even though the MAs was not authorized to administer insulin, it was her expectation for the MAs to check the insulins and communicated with the nurse as indicated and as needed.</li> <li>e. A medication storage check was conducted on 11/06/24 at 8:40 AM for the medication cart of 300 halls. Nurse #1 was seen leaving the medication cart interacting with several nurse students about 30 feet away in the hallways. The medication cart was parked unattended in the hallways next to the door of mom 311. A bunch of keys were seen sitting on the countertop of the medication cart. At the same time, the medication cart au suncked as the locking knob was in the up position. Nurse #1 returned to the medication cart approximately 3 minutes later at 8:43 AM. None of the staff or residents were seen standing near the medication cart during the observation.</li> </ul>	F 761	PM with MA #2. She had opened the insul all insulins should be opened and stored in explained she was no insulin and therefore insulins in her medica During an interview c 4:18 PM with the Ass (ADON), she stated a instructed to date me and latanoprost wher her expectation for al latanoprost and insuli and stored in the medication stora 11/06/24 at 8:40 AM f 300 halls. Nurse #1 w medication cart intera students about 30 fee medication cart. At th cart was unlocked as up position. Nurse #1 cart approximately 3 None of the staff or re near the medication cart Stata AM, Nurse #1 con	stated she did not know who ins and acknowledged that dated after they were the medication cart. She of authorized to administer she never checked the ation cart. onducted on 11/05/24 at istant Director of Nursing all the hall nurses were dications such as insulins in they were opened. It was I the nurses to date ins when they were opened dication cart. She added is was not authorized to was her expectation for the ulins and communicated is ated and as needed. ge check was conducted on for the medication cart of was seen leaving the acting with several nurse et away in the hallways. The barked unattended in the door of room 311. A bunch of g on the countertop of the e same time, the medication the locking knob was in the returned to the medication minutes later at 8:43 AM. esidents were seen standing cart during the observation.	F	761	Director of Nursing, Assistant Director Nursing, Staff Development Coordina MDS Coordinator, Therapy Manager, Health Information Manager, and the Dietary Manager.	r of ator,	

Facility ID: 923454

If continuation sheet Page 20 of 25

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 12/02 FORM APPR OMB NO. 0938	OVE
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345341	B. WING		C 11/07/2024	4
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL		
SILVER B	LUFF INC			100 SILVER BLUFF DRIVE		
		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		CANTON, NC 28716 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC	DRRECTION (X5	E)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE COMPLIES COMPLIES COMPLIES DATE	ETION
F 761	Continued From page	e 20	F 761			
		stated that she usually	-			
	locked the medication	n cart before leaving it				
	unattended. However	r, she was constantly ing students in the morning				
	as they asked question					
		e keys for the medication				
		storage room should be in times and the medication				
	cart should be locked					
	unattended.	5				
	Nursing (DON) on 11 stated the incidents c	ducted with the Director of /07/24 at 1:55 PM. She could be avoided if nursing				
	-	hen dealing with time or				
		e medications in the facility. It for all the nurses or MAs to				
	date insulin pen and	latanoprost eye drops when				
		bottle, and kept residents' ded medication all the time.				
	was his expectation f manufacturer's guide and latanoprost and l	ducted with the 07/24 at 2:11 PM. He stated it for the nursing staff to follow lines when handling insulin kept the facility free of ons in residents' room.				
F 804 SS=D		ar, Palatable/Prefer Temp	F 804		12/2/2	4
	§483.60(d) Food and Each resident receive	drink es and the facility provides-				
		prepared by methods that lue, flavor, and appearance;				
	§483.60(d)(2) Food a attractive, and at a sa	and drink that is palatable, afe and appetizing				

Facility ID: 923454

If continuation sheet Page 21 of 25

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, <i>,</i>		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345341	B. WING				C 07/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			s	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	
				1	00 SILVER BLUFF DRIVE		
SILVER B	LUFF INC			c	CANTON, NC 28716		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804	by: Based on observatio and resident, resident interviews, the facility food that was appetiz residents reviewed wi #42, Resident #59, an Findings included: a. Resident #59 was 2/2/24. The quarterly Minimu revealed Resident #5 cognition and required eating. An interview on 11/04 Resident #59's resided the food was often co b. Resident #103 was 10/01/23. The annual Minimum revealed Resident #1 and required set up a An interview on 11/04 Resident #103 reveal cold about half the tim	is not met as evidenced ns, record review, test tray, t representative, and staff failed to provide palatable ing in temperature for 3 of 3 ith food concerns (Resident nd Resident #103). admitted to the facility on m Data Set dated 10/18/24 9 had severely impaired d set up assistance with 4/24 at 10:15 AM with ent representative revealed Id at lunch and dinner. admitted to the facility on Data Set dated 8/31/24 03 was cognitively intact ssistance with eating. 4/24 at 11:08 AM with ed he said the food was	F	804	The statements made on this plan of correction are not an admission to and not constitute an agreement with the alleged deficiencies. To remain in compliance with all federa and state regulations the facility has ta or will take the actions set forth in this plan of correction. The plan of correcti constitutes the facility □s allegation of compliance such that all alleged deficiencies cited have been or will be corrected by the dates indicated. F804 1. For dietary services, a corrective action was obtained on 11/04/2024 an 11/05/2024. Based on observation, record review, resident and staff interviews it was not the facility failed to provide palatable fit to 3 of 3 residents. During interviews of 11/04/2024 Resident #42 noted food w cold sometimes, resident #59□s resider representative stated food was often of at lunch and dinner, and Resident #100 reported food was cold about half the time. Food test tray on 11/05/2024 wa acquired following the last plated tray delivered to the dining room; plate observed to have no plate warmer between plate or notable steam from f Upon tasting Dietary Manager and Corporate Dietary Manager conferred ti pork and beets on the plate were cold	al Iken on d and ed bod on vas ent old 3 s and ood. ne	
	revealed Resident #1 and required set up a An interview on 11/04 Resident #103 reveal cold about half the tin c. Resident #42 was a 2/22/18.	03 was cognitively intact ssistance with eating. /24 at 11:08 AM with ed he said the food was ne.			reported food was cold about half the time. Food test tray on 11/05/2024 wa acquired following the last plated tray delivered to the dining room; plate observed to have no plate warmer between plate or notable steam from f Upon tasting Dietary Manager and Corporate Dietary Manger conferred th	s and ood. ne i2,	

Facility ID: 923454

If continuation sheet Page 22 of 25

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 12/02/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345341	B. WING		C 11/07/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 11/01/2024
SILVER B	LUFF INC			00 SILVER BLUFF DRIVE ANTON, NC 28716	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 804	required set up assist An interview on 11/04 Resident #42 reveale sometimes. An observation of the conducted on 11/05/2 was the last tray plate dining room. It was sa Dietary Manager, faci another facility Dietary observation revealed had no plate warmer lid was removed, ther the food. When tasted the beets were cold, a The dessert was pear The overall appearan brown. An interview with Corr facility Dietary Manag confirmed that the foo appealing. The Corpo she thought the cold f	2 was cognitively intact and ance with eating. /24 at 11:42 AM with d the food was cold lunch tray line was 4 at 12:45 PM. The test tray ed and delivered to the ampled with the Corporate lity Dietary Manager, and y Manager at 12:52 PM. The the following: the meal plate under the plate and after the e was no visible steam from d, the pork chop was cold, and the stuffing was warm. rs, and they were not tasted. ce of the plate was mostly porate Dietary Manager and er on 11/05/24 at 12:55 PM of was cold and did not taste orate Dietary Manager stated food plate was due to the une not being set high od plate warmers, and the	F 804	<ul> <li>and complaints.</li> <li>2. Corrective action for residents wit the potential to be affected by the allege deficient practice. All residents have the potential to be affected by the alleged deficient practi On 11/20/2024 the Corporate Dietary Manager completed a test tray and discussed findings with Dietary Service Director.</li> <li>Food Committee organized with assistance of Activities Director to hav separate group time for residents to converse dietary concerns, preference and complaints. First meeting for the Food Committee scheduled for 11/26/2024 and a second meeting scheduled for 12/17/2024.</li> <li>Meal Delivery Schedule Log initiated the address meal pass times and concern for cold food.</li> <li>Steam table will be serviced 12/02/2022 ensure equipment working and meeting appropriate temperatures.</li> <li>Pellet warmers clean and sanitized an put in meal service 11/07/2024.</li> </ul>	ged ce. e e es, s s 24 to g
	Administrator reveale	/24 at 8:19 AM with the d he was not aware of any old food until yesterday Corporate Dietary		In-service education was provided by Corporate Dietary Manager on 11/25/2 all full time, part time, and as needed dietary staff. Topics included: "Meal objectives and procedures "Focus on dining experience Test Trays will be completed by the	

Event ID: 2E5011

Facility ID: 923454

If continuation sheet Page 23 of 25

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 12/02/202 MAPPROVE 0.0938-039
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	· /	E SURVEY IPLETED C
		345341	B. WING			11	/07/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
SILVER B	LUFF INC				0 SILVER BLUFF DRIVE ANTON, NC 28716		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804	Continued From page	23	F	804	<ul> <li>Dietary Services Director or Administ to ensure satisfactory dining experied Dietary Manager, Administrator, and Dietitian will attend Food Committee invited and follow up with any food complaints as identified.</li> <li>The Administrator will ensure that and the above identified staff who has not received this training by 12/1/2024 who be allowed to work until the training is completed This information has beer integrated into the standard orientati training and in the required in-service refresher courses for all staff and will reviewed by the Quality Assurance process to verify that the change has been sustained.</li> <li>4. Quality Assurance monitoring procedure.</li> <li>The Dietary Service Director or Administrator will complete a test train weekly x 4 weeks and then monthly month. Monitoring will include review food items for appearance and taste well as visiting with residents and attending resident meetings when to address concerns and complaints in timely manner. Reports will be presend to the weekly Quality Assurance committee by the Administrator to er corrective action initiated as appropring Compliance will be monitored and ongoing auditing program reviewed at weekly Quality Assurance Meeting.</li> </ul>	nce. /or as y of t till not s non e l be s y x 2 ving as a nted isure iate. at the Fhe e	

Event ID: 2E5011

Facility ID: 923454

If continuation sheet Page 24 of 25

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES							PRINTED: 12/02/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345341	B. WING	B. WING		C 11/07/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ST	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
SILVER BLUFF INC					00 SILVER BLUFF DRIVE ANTON, NC 28716			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 804	Continued From page 24		F	804	Coordinator, Therapy, Health Informat Manager, and the Dietary Manager	iion		
					Date of Compliance: 12/02/2024			
	7(02-99) Previous Versions Obs	olete Event ID:2E			sility ID: 923454 If contin	uation sheet	D 05 1	

Event ID: 2E5011

Facility ID: 923454

If continuation sheet Page 25 of 25